

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

SUPREME COURT NO. 24-0353

**STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,**

v.

**RONALD RICHARD PAGLIAI,
Defendant-Appellant.**

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK
COUNTY,
DISTRICT COURT NO. SMAC409228 AND AGCR374900,
THE HONORABLE JUDGE TABITHA TURNER**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF IOWA, FINES AND FEES JUSTICE CENTER, AND PUBLIC
JUSTICE**

Alexander Vincent Kornya, AT0009810

Rita Bettis Austen, AT0011558

ACLU of Iowa Foundation, Inc.

505 Fifth Ave., Ste. 808

Des Moines, IA 50309-2317

[t] 515.207.0567

[f] 515.243.8506

Alexkornya@gmail.com

Rita.Bettis@aclu-ia.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

ACLU OF IOWA and FINES AND FEES JUSTICE CENTER

Charles Moore*

Public Justice

1620 L Street NW, Suite 630

Washington, DC 20036

[t] 202-797-8600

cmoore@publicjustice.net

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

PUBLIC JUSTICE

**Application for Admission Pro Hac Vice Pending*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENTS OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	7
STATEMENT REQUIRED BY IOWA R. APP. P. 6.906(4)(d).....	8
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	8
I. Pagliai’s Case.....	8
II. The Wider Context of Court Debt Assessed in Dismissed Criminal Cases	11
III. Distinguishing this Case from <i>Mathes</i>	13
ARGUMENT	14
I. INTRODUCTION	14
II. THE COURT DID NOT HAVE SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION TO ENTER A JUDGMENT FOR COURT DEBT IN A DISMISSED CRIMINAL CASE.....	16
A. Iowa Code Does Not Allow Taxation of IDFR to the Defendant For Dismissed Charges.	16
B. There is Also No Statutory Basis for Costs Other Than IDFR in a Dismissed Criminal Case.	24
C. Charging Court Debt of Any Kind in a Dismissed Case is a Violation of the Presumption of Innocence Under <i>Nelson v. Colorado.</i>	25
E. Allowing Assessment of IDFR Without a Later Right to Modify is a Violation of Right to Counsel and Equal Protection under <i>Fuller v. Oregon.</i>	31
CONCLUSION	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969).....	14
<i>Brakke v. Iowa Dep't of Nat. Res.</i> , 897 N.W.2d 522 (Iowa 2017).....	23
<i>Coffin v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 432 (1895).....	28
<i>Fuller v. Oregon</i> , 417 U.S. 40 (1974).....	passim
<i>Giaccio v. State of Pa.</i> , 382 U.S. 399 (1966).....	29, 30, 31
<i>In re Estate of Falck</i> , 672 N.W.2d 785 (Iowa 2003).....	16
<i>In re Guardianship of Kennedy</i> , 845 N.W.2d 707 (Iowa 2014).....	25
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	27
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992).....	28
<i>Nelson v. Colorado</i> , 581 U.S. 128 (2017).....	passim
<i>People v. Nelson</i> , 362 P.3d 1070 (Colo. 2016).....	26
<i>People v. Nelson</i> , 369 P.3d 625 (Colo. App. 2013).....	26
<i>State v. Beach</i> , 630 N.W.2d 598 (Iowa 2001).....	17
<i>State v. Blank</i> , 570 N.W.2d 924 (Iowa 1997).....	33
<i>State v. Bruegger</i> , 773 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009).....	15
<i>State v. Doe</i> , 927 N.W.2d 656, 665 (Iowa 2019).....	34
<i>State v. Dudley</i> , 766 N.W.2d 606 (Iowa 2009).....	passim
<i>State v. Haines</i> , 360 N.W.2d 791 (Iowa 1985).....	33
<i>State v. Howell</i> , 290 N.W.2d 355 (Iowa 1980).....	35
<i>State v. Iowa Dist. Ct. for Johnson Cnty.</i> , 730 N.W.2d 677 (Iowa 2007).....	17
<i>State v. Lindsey</i> , 302 N.W.2d 98 (Iowa 1981).....	28
<i>State v. Louisell</i> , 865 N.W.2d 590 (Iowa 2015).....	34
<i>State v. Mathes</i> , No. 17-1909, 2020 WL 2267274 (Iowa May 8, 2020).....	7
<i>State v. Mathes</i> , No. 17-1909, 2019 WL 1294098 (Iowa Ct. App. 2019).....	13
<i>State v. Olsen</i> , 794 N.W.2d 285 (Iowa 2011).....	21
<i>State v. Ohnmacht</i> , 342 N.W.2d 838 (Iowa 1983).....	35
<i>State v. Propps</i> , 897 N.W.2d 91 (Iowa 2017).....	16
<i>State v. Rogers</i> , 251 N.W.2d 239 (Iowa 1977).....	18
<i>State v. Sluyter</i> , 763 N.W.2d 575 (Iowa 2009).....	20-21
<i>State v. Tripp</i> , 776 N.W.2d 855 (Iowa 2010).....	15
<i>State v. Wickes</i> , 910 N.W.2d 554 (Iowa 2018).....	17
<i>Tindell v. State</i> , 629 N.W.2d 357, 359 (Iowa 2001).....	34
<i>Wieslander v. Iowa Dep't of Transp.</i> , 596 N.W.2d 516 (Iowa 1999).....	18
<i>Woodbury Cnty. v. Anderson</i> , 164 N.W.2d 129 (Iowa 1969).....	passim

Legislation

House File 2458, 76th Gen. Assemb. (Iowa 1996)	19
Senate File 2231, 84th Gen. Assemb. (Iowa 2012).....	17, 22
Senate File 2280, 69th Gen. Assemb. (Iowa 1982).....	19
Senate File 2301, 79th Gen. Assemb. (Iowa 2002).....	20
Senate File 2331, 84th Gen. Assemb. (Iowa 2012).....	16
Senate File 266, 75th Gen. Assemb. (Iowa 1993).....	19
Senate File 451, 78th Gen. Assemb. (Iowa 1999).....	20
Senate File 495, 70th Gen. Assemb. (Iowa 1983).....	19

Statutes

Iowa Code § 4.7	22
Iowa Code § 602.8106	24
Iowa Code § 625.1	24
Iowa Code § 625.8	24
Iowa Code § 701.3	29
Iowa Code § 815.10 (1983).....	19
Iowa Code § 815.9	17, 24, 31, 33
Iowa Code § 815.9 (1999).....	20
Iowa Code § 815.9A	19, 20
Iowa Code § 910.1	10
Iowa Code § 910.2	15, 19
Iowa Code § 910.7	32-33

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.906.....	7
Iowa R. App. P. 6.907.....	14
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.8	14
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.10	14
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.24	34

Other Authorities

Supervisory Order, <i>In the Matter of Interim Procedures Governing Ability to Pay Determinations and Conversion of Restitution Orders</i> (Iowa July 7, 2020)	15
Marea Beeman et al., National Legal Aid and Defender Association, <i>At What Cost? Findings from an Examination into the Imposition of Public Defense</i>	

System Fees, July 2022, https://www.nlada.org/sites/default/files/NLADA_At_What_Cost.pdf 12

Lauren Gill, *Indigent Defense Can Cost Poor People Lots of Money*, The Marshall Project, Feb. 12, 2024, <https://www.themarshallproject.org/2024/02/12/miranda-rights-indigent-defense-iowa> 12, 13

Matt Taibbi, *Public Defender Tales: Innocent, But Fined*, Racket News, Nov. 30, 2020, https://www.racket.news/p/public-defender-tales-innocent-but?r=c3gim&utm_campaign=post&utm_medium=web&utm_source=linkedin..... 11, 13
